1/- (Rupee One only) each are consolidated into 1 
(One) fully paid-up Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the consolidation of the equity shares of the Company, the Authorised 

Share Capital of the Company i.e. Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Two Crore only) divided into 22,00,00,000 
(Twenty-Two Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each shall stand consolidated into Rs. 
22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Two Crore only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Core Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of the Company i.e. Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Two Crore) divided into 22,00,00,000 (Twenty-Two Crore) equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each 
shall stand consolidated into Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Two Crore) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore 
Twenty Lakhs) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) without altering the aggregate amount of 
such capital and shall rank Pari passu in all respects with and carry the same rights as to the existing fully paid-up 
Equity shares of the Company”.

[...]

subject to the approval of the aforesaid resolution for consolidation of shares and such other approvals as may be 
required, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby substituted 
as follows: 

“V. “The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Two Crore only) divided into 

2,20,00,000 (Two Core Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company be and is hereby singly authorised to take such steps as 

may be necessary and to execute all deeds, applications, documents and writings that may be required and